## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

### Chapter 282.

CHAP. 282.

Resolve in favor of Elijah L. Hamlin.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the treasury to Elijah L. Hamlin, the sum of twenty-four dollars, for services as president pro tem. of the senate.

Elijah L. Hamlin, in favor of.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

### Chapter 283.

Resolve in aid of the road from Salem to south branch of Dead river.

Resolved. That there be appropriated, and paid out of the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, the sum of five hundred dollars upon the road leading from Salem to the south branch of Dead river, west of Mount Abraham in the county of Franklin, when said road shall be located, and five miles of said road shall be completed to the acceptance of the land agent.

Road from Salem to south branch Dead river, in aid of.

Approved April 4, 1859.]

### Chapter 284.

Resolve for the support of schools in Madawaska plantation.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the treasury, two hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the superintendent of common schools, for the support of schools in Madawaska plantation; provided, that the inhabitants of said plantation shall Proviso. raise and expend an equal amount for the same object, during the present year.

Schools in Madawaska plantation, for the support of.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

### Chapter 285.

Resolve in aid of the read from the north line of Moscow to the Canada line.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the treasury to be expended under the direction of the land agent, for repairing the road leading from the north line of Moscow to the forks of Kennebec river, thence to Moose river bridge, thence to Canada line, the sum of six hundred dollars.

Road from north line of Moscow to the Canada line, in aid of.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]